

No. 15-290

---

In the  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

—◆—  
UNITED STATES ARMY CORPS OF ENGINEERS,

*Petitioner,*

v.

HAWKES CO, INC., et al.,

*Respondents.*

—◆—  
**On Writ of Certiorari  
to the United States Court of Appeals  
for the Eighth Circuit**

—◆—  
**BRIEF FOR THE RESPONDENTS**  
—◆—

NANCY QUATTLEBAUM BURKE M. REED HOPPER

GREGORY R. MERZ

*Of Counsel*

Gray Plant Mooty

500 IDS Center

80 South Eighth Street

Minneapolis, MN 55402

Telephone: (612) 632-3029

*Counsel of Record*

Pacific Legal Foundation

930 G Street

Sacramento, CA 95814

Telephone: (916) 419-7111

Facsimile: (916) 419-7747

mrh@pacificlegal.org

MARK MILLER

Pacific Legal Foundation

8645 N. Military Trail, Ste. 511

Palm Beach Gardens, FL 33410

Telephone: (561) 691-5000

mm@pacificlegal.org

*Counsel for Respondents*

---

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<b>Page</b>
QUESTION PRESENTED .....	i
THE PARTIES .....	ii
CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT .....	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	vi
OPINIONS BELOW .....	1
JURISDICTION .....	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE .....	1
STATEMENT OF FACTS .....	8
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT .....	15
ARGUMENT .....	18
I. THE JURISDICTIONAL DETERMINATION IS FINAL AGENCY ACTION .....	18
A. An Approved Jurisdictional Determination Is the Corps' Final Word on Jurisdiction .....	18
B. Final Agency Action Does Not Require “Independent” Legal Consequences .....	20
C. An Approved Jurisdictional Determination Is Designed To Have Legal Consequences .....	22
D. An Approved Jurisdictional Determination Has Legal Consequences for Permitting and Enforcement .....	26

**TABLE OF CONTENTS—Continued**

	<b>Page</b>
E. An Approved Jurisdictional Determination Increases the Landowner’s Potential Liability . . . . .	28
F. An Approved Jurisdictional Determination Has Other Legal Consequences . . . . .	30
G. APA Review of an Approved Jurisdictional Determination Is Supported by Numerous Supreme Court Cases . . . . .	31
H. The Approved Jurisdictional Determination Has “Independent” Legal Consequences . . . . .	37
II. THERE IS NO ADEQUATE REMEDY IN COURT . . . . .	39
A. The Cost of Seeking a Permit Prior to Judicial Review of an Approved Jurisdictional Determination Is Prohibitive . . . . .	39
B. Requiring a Landowner To Seek a Permit Prior to Judicial Review of an Approved Jurisdictional Determination Is Wasteful and Unnecessary . . . . .	41
C. Requiring a Landowner To Seek a Permit Prior to Judicial Review of an Approved Jurisdictional Determination Is Tantamount to a Decision on the Merits . . . . .	44

**TABLE OF CONTENTS—Continued**

	<b>Page</b>
D. Requiring a Landowner To Seek a Permit Prior to Judicial Review of an Approved Jurisdictional Determination Circumvents the Intent of Congress . . . . .	46
E. Requiring a Landowner To Seek a Permit Prior to Judicial Review of an Approved Jurisdictional Determination Undermines the Presumption of Reviewability . . . . .	50
F. An Enforcement Action Is Not An Adequate Remedy in Court . . . . .	53
G. The APA Should Be Interpreted To Avoid Constitutional Questions . . . . .	56
CONCLUSION . . . . .	58

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
<b>Cases</b>	
<i>Abbott Labs. v. Gardner</i> , 387 U.S. 136 (1967) . . . . .	passim
<i>Armstrong v. Manzo</i> , 380 U.S. 545 (1965) . . . . .	57
<i>Ashcroft v. Iqbal</i> , 556 U.S. 662 (2009) . . . . .	38
<i>Bell v. New Jersey</i> , 461 U.S. 773 (1983) . . . . .	18
<i>Belle Co. v. U.S. Army Corps of Engineers</i> , 761 F.3d 383 (5th Cir. 2014) . . . . .	7, 20
<i>Bennett v. Spear</i> , 520 U.S. 154 (1997) . . . . .	passim
<i>Block v. Community Nutrition Institute</i> , 467 U.S. 340 (1984) . . . . .	15, 53
<i>Bowen v. Michigan Academy of Family Physicians</i> , 476 U.S. 667 (1986) . . .	50, 58
<i>Cary v. Curtis</i> , 44 U.S. (3 How.) 236 (1845) . . . . .	41
<i>Chicago and Southern Air Lines, Inc. v. Waterman Steamship Corp.</i> , 333 U.S. 103 (1948) . . . . .	36
<i>Clark v. Martinez</i> , 543 U.S. 371 (2005) . . . . .	58
<i>Columbia Broadcasting System v. United States</i> , 316 U.S. 407 (1942) . . . . .	37
<i>Ex parte Young</i> , 209 U.S. 123 (1908) . . . . .	54-55
<i>Fairbanks North Star Borough v. U.S. Army Corps of Engineers</i> , 543 F.3d 586 (9th Cir. 2008) . . . . .	7, 20, 28

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued**

	<b>Page</b>
<i>Frozen Food Express v. United States</i> , 351 U.S. 40 (1956) . . . . .	33-34
<i>FTC v. Standard Oil Co. of California</i> , 449 U.S. 232 (1980) . . . . .	31-32
<i>Harrison v. PPG Indus., Inc.</i> , 446 U.S. 578 (1980) . . . . .	19
<i>Lassiter v. Dep’t of Social Services</i> , 452 U.S. 18 (1981) . . . . .	56
<i>Mathews v. Eldridge</i> , 424 U.S. 319 (1976) . . . . .	57
<i>Moore v. United States</i> , 943 F. Supp. 603 (E.D. Va. 1996) . . . . .	47-49
<i>Ohio v. Roberts</i> , 448 U.S. 56 (1980) . . . . .	41
<i>Pacific Gas and Electric Co. v. State Energy Resource Conservation and Development Commission</i> , 461 U.S. 190 (1983) . . . . .	18
<i>People ex rel. Bailey v. Greene County Supervisors</i> , 12 Barb. 217 (N.Y. 1851) . . . . .	41
<i>Port of Boston Marine Terminal Association v. Rederiaktiebolaget Transatlantic</i> , 400 U.S. 62 (1970) . . . . .	20-22, 33
<i>Rapanos v. United States</i> , 547 U.S. 715 (2006) . . . . .	1-4, 30, 38-39, 42
<i>Sackett v. E.P.A.</i> , 132 S. Ct. 1367 (2012) . . . . .	passim
<i>Seaconsar Far East, Ltd. v. Bank Markazi Jomhuri Islami Iran</i> , [1999] 1 Lloyd’s Rep. 36 (English Court of Appeal 1998) . . . . .	41

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued**

	<b>Page</b>
<i>Stevens v. United States</i> , 2 Ct. Cl. 95 (1866) . . . . .	41
<i>United States v. Bailey</i> , 571 F.3d 791 (8th Cir. 2009) . . . . .	2
<b>Statutes</b>	
5 U.S.C. § 551(4) . . . . .	21
§ 551(6) . . . . .	21
§ 551(11) . . . . .	21
§ 551(13) . . . . .	21
§ 701(a)(1) . . . . .	53
§ 704 . . . . .	4, 19, 39, 46, 59
28 U.S.C. § 1254(1) . . . . .	1
33 U.S.C. § 1311(a) . . . . .	1
§ 1319 . . . . .	29, 56
§ 1362(7) . . . . .	1
<b>Regulations</b>	
33 C.F.R. § 320.1 . . . . .	57
§ 320.1(a)(2) . . . . .	4, 25, 42
§ 320.1(a)(6) . . . . .	2-3, 24-25, 32, 42
§ 329.3 . . . . .	57
§ 331.2 . . . . .	3, 23
§ 331.6 . . . . .	12
§ 331.9 . . . . .	24

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued**

	<b>Page</b>
§ 331.10 .....	13-14
§ 331.21 .....	14
<b>Miscellaneous</b>	
Definition of Peat, <a href="http://www.oxforddictionaries.com/us/definition/american_english/peat">http://www.oxforddictionaries.com/us/definition/american_english/peat</a> .....	8
U.S. Army Corps of Engineers, Regulatory Guidance Letter No. 08-02 (June 26, 2008) .....	23, 27
U.S. General Accounting Office, <i>Waters and Wetlands: Corps of Engineers Needs to Evaluate Its District Office Practices in Determining Jurisdiction</i> (Feb. 2004) .....	3, 42
